Incorporated Village of Lloyd Harbor Suffolk County, New York



VILLAGE OFFICES 32 MIDDLE HOLLOW ROAD HUNTINGTON, NEW YORK 11743

> (631) 549-8893 Fax (631) 549-8879

Jean M. Thatcher Mayor

Jill Cervini Clerk-Treasurer

MAYOR'S MESSAGE

July 24, 2017

To: All Residents

From: Mayor Jean Thatcher

Board of Trustees: Bill Burdo; Leland Deane; Jennifer Hubbell; George Patsis; Hilary Rolih; Matt Strunk

> **Re:** Lloyd Harbor Police Department – Appointment of Captain Thomas Krumpter

We are very pleased to announce that, effective July 24, 2017, Thomas Krumpter has joined the Village as Captain and Head of the Lloyd Harbor Police Department.

Captain Krumpter comes to us with an extensive and impressive law enforcement background, most recently as Acting Commissioner, Nassau County Police Department. In addition to his background in police departmental operations, procedures and protocol, he has a degree in accounting and familiarity with municipal budgeting and finance.

During the search for a new head of the LHPD, the Board of Trustees interviewed a number of interested individuals with various qualifications. Captain Krumpter was selected pursuant to an extensive process, and subsequent to presentation of a comprehensive evaluation of the operations and requirements of the LHPD. Our Village is the second largest in area in NYS. We have roughly 20 miles of shoreline, 26 miles of public travel lanes, and some 400,000 entrants annually who do not reside here, but come to visit the State Park, Federal Preserve, Town beach, Seminary, CSH Lab facilities and several clubs within our jurisdiction. The duties and responsibilities of our Police Department are, therefore, more extensive than our residential numbers initially suggest.

The Mayor and Trustees thank all members of the LHPD and the entire Village staff for their cooperation during this time of transition. We hope that residents will stop by to introduce themselves and welcome Captain Krumpter to our Village.